

28.11.2025  
Item No.12  
PG/  
Ct. No.1

**W.P.A.(P) 164 of 2025**  
**Shanti Ganatantra Sanhati Mancha & Anr.**  
**Versus**  
**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Samim Ahammed  
Ms. Ambiya Khatun  
Md. Nasirul Haque.....for the petitioners

Mr. Jahar Lal De  
Mr. Sourav Chowdhury.....for the State

Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh  
Mr. Arijit Dey.....for the KMC

**PER, SUJOY PAUL, ACJ:**

1. Parties are represented through their respective counsel.
2. The report dated 18.11.2025 filed by Assistant Engineer, Bldg. Br.VII, KMC is taken on record.
3. The copy of the report is supplied to counsel for petitioner. The report discloses the names of the persons responsible for unauthorised construction in relation to each of the properties.
4. Petitioners may take necessary steps by filing application, if they so desire to implead them.
5. List this matter when such application is filed.
6. The steps, if there be, any is to taken in the meantime.

**(SUJOY PAUL, ACJ.)**

**(PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.)**