

February 6, 2026  
Sl. No.5  
Court No.1  
s.biswas

WPA(P) 164 of 2025  
With  
CAN 1 of 2025

*Shanti Ganatantra Sanhati Mancha and  
another  
vs.  
The State of West Bengal and others*

Mr. Samim Ahammed  
Ms. Ambiya Khatun  
Mr. Md. Nasirul Haque  
... for the petitioner  
Mr. Jahar Lal De  
Mr. Sourav Chowdhury  
... for the State  
Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh  
Mr. Arijit Dey  
... for the K.M.C.

Per, Partha Sarathi Sen, J.

**In re: CAN 1 of 2025**

1. This is an application for addition of party particulars of whom have been mentioned in page 5 and page 6 of the instant interlocutory application.
2. At the time of hearing, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the writ petitioners at the very outset draws our attention to para 3 of the order dated 28.11.2025 as passed by this court in connection with the instant writ petition. It is submitted

that the instant application has been filed pursuant to the direction of this court because of the fact that the report of K.M.C. disclosed the names of the proposed added respondents responsible for unauthorized construction.

3. In view of the submission as made on behalf of the writ petitioners and in absence of any opposition from the K.M.C., prayer is allowed.
4. Liberty is given to the learned advocate-on-record of the writ petitioners to add the names of the persons sought to be added as party respondent nos.8 to 12 by making necessary insertion in the cause title of the instant writ petition in course of this day in court.
5. With the aforementioned observation, CAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of.

**In re: WPA(P) 164 of 2025**

6. The learned counsel for the writ petitioners is directed to cause service of notice along with the copy of the instant writ petition upon the added respondents

by speed post and to file affidavit of service on the adjourned date.

7. Let this matter be listed under the heading “Motion” in the week commencing from 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2026. Liberty to mention.
8. As requested by learned counsel for the K.M.C. and the State, the learned counsel for the writ petitioners is hereby requested to supply the amended cause title of the instant writ petition to Mr. Ghosh, learned counsel for the K.M.C. and Mr. De, learned counsel for the State, within 4 working days from today.

**(Sujoy Paul, C.J.)**

**(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)**